April 22, 2025

The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o’clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark,
Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.
On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.
The Board approved the Clerk of Court Fees for March 2025.
The Board approved the hiring of Charles Gotto, Seasonal part-time Roadside Technician, Engineer’s Office, Cindy Goslar, on-call
position, Assessor’s Office, and Nicholas Groth, full-time Deputy, Sherift’s Office.
The Board approved the resignation of Jordan Hanson, full-time Deputy, Sheriff's Office.
The Board had a discussion with Ben Schaben and Tim Beery, Co-Engineers about an embargo on Arion Ave. and a portion of 210" St.
extending from the intersection with County Road E59 thence north to the south corporate limits of the City of Arion. No action was taken
at this time.
A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve to amend the date for Public Hearing for Budget for FY2026. The date has
been set for April 29, 2025, at 10:00 o’clock A.M. in the Board of Supervisors Room.

Motion passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Resolution 2025-19
Health Insurance Premiums — Plan Year 2025/2026

WHEREAS, Crawford County offers to employees, retirees and their families, a health and RX benefits package, known as the
Crawford County Health Plan, and

WHEREAS, Crawford County has opted to partially self-fund Blue Choice — Plan 14 and partially self-fund Blue Choice Plan 16,
high-deductible plan, the Crawford County Health Plan in order to provide these benefits in a more economical manner than
traditional insurance programs, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, through premiums paid from funds it appropriates in its budget and levy, as
well as premiums paid by enrolled employees, retirees and COBRA participants, have funded the Crawford County Health Claims Fund
at a level necessary to pay the health plan benefits for premiums, as administered by Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield through
IGHCP (lowa Governmental Health Care Plan), and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors have Agent of record, Holmes Murphy and Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield
on the renewal for the Health Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors with the assistance of Holmes Murphy reviewed the plan design and premium
rates, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors determined that the plan should being offering a “wellness” plan with the option
of a $1,500 deductible and $3,500 deductible have recommended that premium rates be adopted by the Crawford County Board
of Supervisors as listed on Schedule A attached,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, State of lowa on this 22" day of April 2025 that
the premiums listed on Schedule A be adopted and charged by the Crawford County Health Plan to its employees, retirees and
COBRA participants effective July 1, 2025.

2025/2026 Medical Premiums Plan 14

Plan Deductible Employee | Employer Total COBRA/Retiree
Single $1,500/$5,000 $159.12 $776.87 $935.99 $954.71**
Family | $2,500/$10,000 $373.61 $1,824.09 $2,197.70 $2,241.65**

2025/2026 Medical Premiums Plan 16, High deductible

Plan Deductible Employee | Employer Total COBRA/Retiree
Single $3,500/$6,350 $135.97 $663.84 $799.81 $815.81**
Family | $7,000/$12,700 $321.51 $1,569.74 $1,891.25 $1,929.08**

Employer Total

Single HSA Contribution | $136.18 $935.99

Family $306.45 $2,197.70
2025/2026 Delta Dental Premiums
Plan Benefit Period Employee | Employer Total COBRA/Retiree
Max

Single $1,500 $6.65 $32.47 $39.12 $39.90**

Family $1,500 $87.65 $32.47 $120.12 $122.52**




2025/2026 Delta Vision
Employee COBRA/Retiree
EE $8.66 $8.83**
ETS $16.50 $16.83**
ETC $18.72 $19.04**
F $24.70 $25.19**

**COBRA Rates are set to be the total monthly premium plus a 2% administration fee.
Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden and Rosburg. ~ Motion passed unanimously.
A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Dozark to approve the estimate for trim to complete flooring project from Innovation
Construction LLC for $6,304.00.
Motion passed unanimously.
At 10:34 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to open the Closed Session per lowa Code 21.5(c), which
allows for a closed session, “Pending or Imminent Litigation.” Motion passed unanimously. At 10:43 o’clock A.M., a motion to close the
Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.
At 10:44 o’clock A.M., a motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Dozark to open the Closed Session per lowa Code 21.5(c), which
allows for a closed session, “Pending or Imminent Litigation.” Motion passed unanimously. At 11:23 o’clock A.M., a motion was made
by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.
On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:26 o’clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o’clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor

Chairperson

Vendor Description Paid
Advanced Communication Services Outlets/Door 7,961.84
Ahlers & Associates Ahlers Electronic Charting 905.00
Amazon Capital Services, Inc Office Supplies 120.78
Asp Enterprises Inc Engr. Fabric 1,435.14
Baker, Lue Hospice Chaplain Service 225.00
Barnhart Crane And Rigging Company Bridge Constr. Material 4,912.50
Black Hills Energy Natural Gas Service 143.46
Bomgaars Hand Tools 1,376.66
Bradley, Rod Service - Mar 1,797.50
Buena Vista County Phn-Epsdt 1,194.26
Cady Business Technologies, Inc Office Telephone 805.68
Carroll Control Systems Inc Boiler Testing 155.00
Carroll County Information Technology It Support 7,353.50
Central lowa Distributing Inc Custodial Supplies 1,192.00
Cidnet Data 150.00
City of Charter Oak Util. 78.40
City of Ricketts Util. 48.41
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Testing 110.00
CJ Electronics Office Supplies 34.99
Claussen, Renae C Ads 39.00
Computer Md Software Renewal 49.00
Crawford County Home Health Agency Phn 621.33
Crawford County Memorial Hospital Testing 186.00
Cummins Central Power LLC Manilla Tower Generator 2,746.88
Danko Emergency Equipment Co Safety Vest 155.34
Denison Municipal Utilities Ys Utilities 402.96
District Il Treasurers Registration Fee 90.00
Drees Co Generator Service 415.40
Erlbacher Bros Inc Hauling 10,964.48
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC Fuel 5,469.78
Eventide Lutheran Home Hospice Supplies 60.75
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co E911 Telephone 35.50
First National Bank of Omaha Office Supplies 42.78
Frontier Telephone 1,597.62
Greene County Medical Center-Public Health Phn-Epsdt 1,805.92
Growmark Fs Fuel 9,110.91
Hallett Materials Granular Maint. Materials 18,856.53
Harrison County Rec Np Util 877.35
Hawkeye Truck Equipment New Equip. 288,078.00
Holiday Inn Lodging 403.20
Home Care Medical-Carroll Oxygen Concentrator 110.00
Hospice Foundation of America Journeys 1,050.00
Huebner Funeral Home Cremation 1,000.00



Hundertmark Cleaning Systems
Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable

Icit

lowa County Recorders Association
lowa Department of Transportation

lowa Dept Of Inspections, Appeals, & Licensing

lowa Law Enforcement Academy
lowa State Association of Counties
lowa State Bar Association

IP Pathways

John Deere Financial
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc
Lawson Products Inc

Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital
Loby's Auto & Sandblasting Partnership
Manilla Times LLC

Marco Inc

MccClellan Electric Inc

Mckesson Medical Surgical
Metro Waste Authority
Midamerican Energy

Nelson, Amber

Observer, The

Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services
Pieper, Amy

Plunkett's Pest Control Inc
Pocketalk Inc

Provider Insights, Inc

R & S Waste Systems Inc

R M Distributors

Rasmussen, Rick

Rogers Pest Control LLC

SCS Engineers

Secure Shred Solutions LLC
Segebart, Amy

Siouxland Urology Associates
Stratus Audio Inc

Team Ford Lincoln

Temporary Aid Program

Thrifty White Stores

Totten's Plumbing

Triple "A" Seeds Inc

Umb Bank, Na

Unified Contracting Services Inc
V & H Tire Co Inc

Van Diest Supply Company
Verizon Wireless

Visual Edge It, Inc

Waderich Towing

Wall Lake Lumber Co, Inc
Western lowa Networks
Western lowa Power Coop
Windstream

Wright Ill, David J

Fund Totals

0001 General Basic

0002 General Supplemental

0011 Rural Basic

0020 Secondary Road

0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev
1524 Capital Projects Fund

2400 - Debt Service-Jail/Central PI
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
4000 Disaster Service

4010 E911

7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill

Shop Repairs

Prisoner Meals

Icit Tech Team

Icra Summer School

Pcc | Cert.

Elevator Permit/Inspection
Schooling

2025 Spring Conference
Annual Membership Dues 2024-25
It Support

Battery

Custodial Services

Shop Supp, Tools, Misc.
K9 Appt

Labor

Board Proceedings
Copier Contract

Floor Boxes/Wiring

Fp Clinic Supplies

Rcc Service Fee

Ys Utilities

Uniforms

Board Proceedings
Hospice Meds

Mileage

Pest Control - Annex
Devices/Accessories
Consulting

Garbage Pickup

Signs

Safety Boots

Pest Control

2025 Fy Environmental Compliance
Shredding

Fuel

Prisoner Appt

Phone Interpreter Service
Vehicle Maint

Monthly Allocation
Prisoner Meds

Plumbing

Seed

Registered Interest/Matured Bonds
Shop Repairs

Vehicle Maint

Chemicals

Cell Phone Service
Printer Contract

Towing

Nails

E911 Telephone
Electrical Service

E911 Telephone
Hospice Medical Director

Total

Total

309.92
5,744.01
4,000.00

200.00

300.00

175.00

390.00

310.00

630.00

831.00

460.27

157.37

494.21

91.70

279.00

302.99

463.72

552.13
4,254.74
4,213.88
1,275.17

100.00

523.74
2,008.15

130.20

52.58
4,698.00

500.00

247.50

184.00

100.00

240.00
5,361.00

46.00
35.00

453.00

306.87

601.82

100.00

127.97

928.74

17,516.25
151,725.00
1,589.44
24.50
32,762.60
1,373.94

160.91

100.00

103.60

736.00
2,021.83

437.28

200.00

625,099.88

66,679.90
130.20
51,149.37
324,120.32
221.21
919.80
151,725.00
632.14
5,416.26
1,914.43
22,191.25
625,099.88



