The Board of Supervisors met at 9:00 o'clock A.M. with Dave Muhlbauer, chair presiding. Members present were Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden, and Rosburg.

Minutes of the previous meetings were read and approved.

On motion, the Board recognized claims for the Public Health Department and approved claims for all other departments.

The Board approved the Clerk of Court Fees for March 2025.

The Board approved the hiring of Charles Gotto, Seasonal part-time Roadside Technician, Engineer's Office, Cindy Goslar, on-call position, Assessor's Office, and Nicholas Groth, full-time Deputy, Sheriff's Office.

The Board approved the resignation of Jordan Hanson, full-time Deputy, Sheriff's Office.

The Board had a discussion with Ben Schaben and Tim Beery, Co-Engineers about an embargo on Arion Ave. and a portion of 210th St. extending from the intersection with County Road E59 thence north to the south corporate limits of the City of Arion. No action was taken at this time.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Rosburg to approve to amend the date for Public Hearing for Budget for FY2026. The date has been set for April 29, 2025, at 10:00 o'clock A.M. in the Board of Supervisors Room.

Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Dozark, seconded by Schultz to approve the following resolution:

Resolution 2025-19 Health Insurance Premiums – Plan Year 2025/2026

WHEREAS, Crawford County offers to employees, retirees and their families, a health and RX benefits package, known as the Crawford County Health Plan, and

WHEREAS, Crawford County has opted to partially self-fund Blue Choice – Plan 14 and partially self-fund Blue Choice Plan 16, high-deductible plan, the Crawford County Health Plan in order to provide these benefits in a more economical manner than traditional insurance programs, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, through premiums paid from funds it appropriates in its budget and levy, as well as premiums paid by enrolled employees, retirees and COBRA participants, have funded the Crawford County Health Claims Fund at a level necessary to pay the health plan benefits for premiums, as administered by Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield through IGHCP (Iowa Governmental Health Care Plan), and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors have Agent of record, Holmes Murphy and Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield on the renewal for the Health Plan, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors with the assistance of Holmes Murphy reviewed the plan design and premium rates, and

WHEREAS, the Crawford County Board of Supervisors determined that the plan should being offering a "wellness" plan with the option of a \$1,500 deductible and \$3,500 deductible have recommended that premium rates be adopted by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors as listed on Schedule A attached,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Crawford County Board of Supervisors, State of Iowa on this 22nd day of April 2025 that the premiums listed on Schedule A be adopted and charged by the Crawford County Health Plan to its employees, retirees and COBRA participants effective July 1, 2025.

2025/2026 Medical Premiums Plan 14					
Plan	Deductible	Employee	Employer	Total	COBRA/Retiree
Single	\$1,500/\$5,000	\$159.12	\$776.87	\$935.99	\$954.71**
Family	\$2,500/\$10,000	\$373.61	\$1,824.09	\$2,197.70	\$2,241.65**

2025/2026 Medical Premiums Plan 16, High deductible							
Plan	Deductible	Employee	Employer	Total	COBRA/Retiree		
Single	\$3,500/\$6,350	\$135.97	\$663.84	\$799.81	\$815.81**		
Family	\$7,000/\$12,700	\$321.51	\$1,569.74	\$1,891.25	\$1,929.08**		
			Employer	Total			
Single	HSA	Contribution	\$136.18	\$935.99			
Family			\$306.45	\$2,197.70			

2025/2026 Delta Dental Premiums						
Plan Benefit Period		Employee	yee Employer Total	COBRA/Retiree		
	Max					
Single	\$1,500	\$6.65	\$32.47	\$39.12	\$39.90**	
Family	\$1,500	\$87.65	\$32.47	\$120.12	\$122.52**	

2025/2026 Delta Vision				
	Employee	COBRA/Retiree		
EE	\$8.66	\$8.83**		
ETS	\$16.50	\$16.83**		
ETC	\$18.72	\$19.04**		
F	\$24.70	\$25.19**		

^{**}COBRA Rates are set to be the total monthly premium plus a 2% administration fee.

Voting Aye: Schultz, Dozark, Muhlbauer, Heiden and Rosburg. Motion passed unanimously.

A motion was made by Heiden, seconded by Dozark to approve the estimate for trim to complete flooring project from Innovation Construction LLC for \$6,304.00.

Motion passed unanimously.

At 10:34 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Heiden to open the Closed Session per Iowa Code 21.5(c), which allows for a closed session, "Pending or Imminent Litigation." Motion passed unanimously. At 10:43 o'clock A.M., a motion to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.

At 10:44 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Rosburg, seconded by Dozark to open the Closed Session per Iowa Code 21.5(c), which allows for a closed session, "Pending or Imminent Litigation." Motion passed unanimously. At 11:23 o'clock A.M., a motion was made by Schultz, seconded by Dozark to close the Closed Session. Motion passed unanimously.

On motion duly seconded the Board adjourned at 11:26 o'clock A.M.

Agendas for the next meeting are posted and available at the Courthouse on Friday at 4:30 o'clock P.M. preceding the next meeting.

County Auditor		Chairperson	
Vendor	Description	Paid	
Advanced Communication Services	Outlets/Door	7,961.84	
Ahlers & Associates	Ahlers Electronic Charting	905.00	
Amazon Capital Services, Inc	Office Supplies	120.78	
Asp Enterprises Inc	Engr. Fabric	1,435.14	
Baker, Lue	Hospice Chaplain Service	225.00	
Barnhart Crane And Rigging Company	Bridge Constr. Material	4,912.50	
Black Hills Energy	Natural Gas Service	143.46	
Bomgaars	Hand Tools	1,376.66	
Bradley, Rod	Service - Mar	1,797.50	
Buena Vista County	Phn-Epsdt	1,194.26	
Cady Business Technologies, Inc	Office Telephone	805.68	
Carroll Control Systems Inc	Boiler Testing	155.00	
Carroll County Information Technology	It Support	7,353.50	
Central Iowa Distributing Inc	Custodial Supplies	1,192.00	
Cidnet	Data	150.00	
City of Charter Oak	Util.	78.40	
City of Ricketts	Util.	48.41	
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Testing	110.00	
CJ Electronics	Office Supplies	34.99	
Claussen, Renae C	Ads	39.00	
Computer Md	Software Renewal	49.00	
Crawford County Home Health Agency	Phn	621.33	
Crawford County Memorial Hospital	Testing	186.00	
Cummins Central Power LLC	Manilla Tower Generator	2,746.88	
Danko Emergency Equipment Co	Safety Vest	155.34	
Denison Municipal Utilities	Ys Utilities	402.96	
District III Treasurers	Registration Fee	90.00	
Drees Co	Generator Service	415.40	
Erlbacher Bros Inc	Hauling	10,964.48	
Ettlemans Town & Country, LLC	Fuel	5,469.78	
Eventide Lutheran Home	Hospice Supplies	60.75	
Farmers Mutual Coop Telephone Co	E911 Telephone	35.50	
First National Bank of Omaha	Office Supplies	42.78	
Frontier	Telephone	1,597.62	
Greene County Medical Center-Public Health	Phn-Epsdt	1,805.92	
Growmark Fs	Fuel	9,110.91	
Hallett Materials	Granular Maint. Materials	18,856.53	
Harrison County Rec	Np Util	877.35	
Hawkeye Truck Equipment	New Equip.	288,078.00	
Holiday Inn	Lodging	403.20	
Home Care Medical-Carroll	Oxygen Concentrator	110.00	
Hospice Foundation of America	Journeys	1,050.00	
Huebner Funeral Home	Cremation	1,000.00	

Hundortmark Clanning Systems	Shan Banaira	309.92
Hundertmark Cleaning Systems Hy-Vee Accounts Receivable	Shop Repairs Prisoner Meals	5,744.01
lcit	Icit Tech Team	4,000.00
Iowa County Recorders Association	Icra Summer School	200.00
Iowa Department of Transportation	Pcc I Cert.	300.00
Iowa Dept Of Inspections, Appeals, & Licensing	Elevator Permit/Inspection	175.00
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Schooling	390.00
Iowa State Association of Counties	2025 Spring Conference	310.00
Iowa State Bar Association	Annual Membership Dues 2024-25	630.00
IP Pathways	It Support	831.00
John Deere Financial	Battery	460.27
Kasperbauer Cleaners Inc	Custodial Services	157.37
Lawson Products Inc	Shop Supp, Tools, Misc.	494.21
Lincoln Highway Animal Hospital	K9 Appt Labor	91.70 279.00
Loby's Auto & Sandblasting Partnership Manilla Times LLC	Board Proceedings	302.99
Marco Inc	Copier Contract	463.72
McClellan Electric Inc	Floor Boxes/Wiring	552.13
Mckesson Medical Surgical	Fp Clinic Supplies	4,254.74
Metro Waste Authority	Rcc Service Fee	4,213.88
Midamerican Energy	Ys Utilities	1,275.17
Nelson, Amber	Uniforms	100.00
Observer, The	Board Proceedings	523.74
Optum Hospice Pharmacy Services	Hospice Meds	2,008.15
Pieper, Amy	Mileage	130.20
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Pest Control - Annex	52.58
Provider Incideta Inc	Devices/Accessories	4,698.00
Provider Insights, Inc R & S Waste Systems Inc	Consulting Garbage Pickup	500.00 247.50
R M Distributors	Signs	184.00
Rasmussen, Rick	Safety Boots	100.00
Rogers Pest Control LLC	Pest Control	240.00
SCS Engineers	2025 Fy Environmental Compliance	5,361.00
Secure Shred Solutions LLC	Shredding	46.00
Segebart, Amy	Fuel	35.00
Siouxland Urology Associates	Prisoner Appt	453.00
Stratus Audio Inc	Phone Interpreter Service	306.87
Team Ford Lincoln	Vehicle Maint	601.82
Temporary Aid Program	Monthly Allocation	100.00
Thrifty White Stores	Prisoner Meds	127.97
Totten's Plumbing Triple "A" Seeds Inc	Plumbing Seed	928.74 17,516.25
Umb Bank, Na	Registered Interest/Matured Bonds	151,725.00
Unified Contracting Services Inc	Shop Repairs	1,589.44
V & H Tire Co Inc	Vehicle Maint	24.50
Van Diest Supply Company	Chemicals	32,762.60
Verizon Wireless	Cell Phone Service	1,373.94
Visual Edge It, Inc	Printer Contract	160.91
Waderich Towing	Towing	100.00
Wall Lake Lumber Co, Inc	Nails	103.60
Western Iowa Networks	E911 Telephone	736.00
Western Iowa Power Coop	Electrical Service	2,021.83
Wright III. Douid I	E911 Telephone	437.28
Wright III, David J	Hospice Medical Director Total	200.00 625,099.88
Fund Totals	Total	025,055.00
0001 General Basic		66,679.90
0002 General Supplemental		130.20
0011 Rural Basic		51,149.37
0020 Secondary Road		324,120.32
0029 Cabin Fund - Special Rev		221.21
1524 Capital Projects Fund		919.80
2400 - Debt Service-Jail/Central Pl		151,725.00
3019 - American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)		632.14
4000 Disaster Service 4010 E911		5,416.26
7900 Sanitary Disposal - Landfill		1,914.43 22,191.25
7000 Garmary Dioposar - Lanami	Total	625,099.88
	· Otal	,